AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 8 OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REVISING THE BUILDING CODE TO INCLUDE NEW REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASSIFYING CONSTRUCTION BASED ON BUILDING HEIGHT

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody is charged with preserving the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Dunwoody currently enforces building regulations as set out in Chapter 8 of the City of Dunwoody Code; and
- WHEREAS, in order to create easily accessible development regulations that integrate other such regulations, the Mayor and Council wish to revise the building code provisions for increased building quality, sustainability, durability, and longevity while revitalizing the areas zoned for uses other than what is currently developed; and
- **WHEREAS,** to create such lasting development, the Mayor and Council find it necessary to reclassify the materials of construction based on certain building heights, to require longer-lasting material in smaller building heights than currently required and, to that end, wish to revise the building code to require same.

THEREFORE, Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody hereby **ORDAIN as follows**:

Section 1: Chapter 8 (Building Code) of the City of Dunwoody Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by revising Article I ("In General"), Section 8-1(e) by the addition of new subsection (iii) to read as follows:

Sec. 8-1. State Minimum Standard Codes

(e) Amend the following adopted codes to reflect missing or jurisdictional

information referenced through adoption:

(1) International Building Code:

(1) International ballating code

.

.

(iii) Construction Classification and Building Height. Any new building or structure designed or intended to be more than three (3) stories in height in any respect and to encompass or otherwise enclose habitable or otherwise

ORDINANCE 2014-XX-XX

occupiable space and including stories of parking decks/garages, "above grade plane", shall, irrespective of any conflicting allowances or provisions of any other standard, code or ordinance having force and effect in the corporate limits of the City of Dunwoody Georgia, be of Type I or Type II construction defined in Chapter 6 of the 2012 International Building Code as amended by the State of Georgia.

<u>Section 2:</u> This Amendment shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and incorporated into the Code of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia. This Amendment hereby repeals any and all conflicting ordinances and amendments.

SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this day of, 2014.	
	Approved:
	Michael G. Davis, Mayor
ATTEST:	Approved as to Form and Content:
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk	Cecil G. McLendon, City Attorney